SENATE BILL 170

By Watson

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 4, Chapter 29 and Title 63, Chapter 7, Part 2, relative to the board of nursing.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-29-231(a), is amended by deleting subdivision (16) in its entirety.

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-29-237(a), is amended by adding a new subdivision thereto, as follows:

() Board of nursing, created by § 63-7-201;

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 63-7-203, is amended by deleting the

section and by substituting instead the following:

63-7-203. A term is four (4) years. No member of the board shall serve more

than eight (8) years consecutively. A prior board member shall be eligible to serve again

four (4) years after the expiration of the member's second term.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect July 1, 2011, the public welfare requiring it.